

No. 12-872

In The Supreme Court of the United States

**LISA MADIGAN, in her individual capacity,
ANN SPILLANE, ALAN ROSEN, ROGER P. FLAHAVEN,
and DEBORAH HAGAN,**

Petitioners,

v.

HARVEY LEVIN,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP AND NATIONAL
SENIOR CITIZENS LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

ANNA RICH
NATIONAL SENIOR
CITIZENS LAW CENTER
1330 Broadway, Ste 525
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel. (510) 663-1055
arich@nsclc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae
National Senior
Citizens Law Center

THOMAS OSBORNE*
DANIEL KOHRMAN
LAURIE MCCANN
**Counsel of Record*
AARP FOUNDATION
LITIGATION

MELIVIN RADOWITZ
AARP
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel. (202) 434-2066
tosborne@aarp.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae
AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. LIKE ITS CLOSEST LEGISLATIVE PARALLEL, TITLE VII, THE ADEA PROVIDES THE EXCLUSIVE FEDERAL REMEDY FOR VIOLATIONS OF ITS OWN STATUTORY PROVISIONS, BUT DOES NOT PRECLUDE CLAIMS FOR VINDICATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	5
A. The ADEA’s Closest Legislative Parallel Is Title VII.....	5
B. The ADEA’s Relationship To The FLSA Is More Pragmatic Than Substantive And Is Essentially Fortuitous	7

C.	The ADEA And The FLSA Are Inherently Different.....	10
D.	ADEA Statutory Rights Diverge Significantly from § 1983 Equal Protection Age Discrimination Claims.....	15
E.	Unlike Rights Enforceable Under Title VII And The ADEA, The Rights Created By The FLSA Are Not Based On Rights Also Guaranteed By The Constitution	17
II.	PERMITTING PUBLIC EMPLOYEES TO CHALLENGE WORKPLACE AGE BIAS UNDER § 1983 AND THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE WOULD NOT UNDERMINE FEDERAL STATUTORY PROTECTIONS AGAINST AGE DISCRIMINATION	20
A.	Due To <i>Kimel</i> , Private Enforcement Of Federal Statutory Age Discrimination Protections For State Employees Is Quite Limited	21

B.	EEOC Enforcement Of Federal Statutory Age Discrimination Protections For State Employees Is Minimal	24
C.	The Availability of Monetary Relief And The Greater Ease of Proving Age Discrimination For Non-State Public Employees Under The ADEA and GERA Means Such Employees Are Unlikely To Use A § 1983 Equal Protection Claim to “Bypass” Federal Statutory Age Discrimination Claims and Processes	28
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Coleman v. City of Omaha</i> , 714 F.2d 804 (8th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Delaware State Police</i> , 618 F. Supp. 451 (D. Del. 1985).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Elrod</i> , 674 F2d 601 (7th Cir. 1982).....	6, 9, 10
<i>EEOC v. Gladieux Refinery, Inc.</i> , 631 F.Supp. 927 (N.D. Ind. 1986).....	12
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	15
<i>Goldstein v. Manhattan Indus., Inc.</i> , 758 F.2d 1435 (11th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	1
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	2
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	1

<i>Heiar v. Crawford Cty., Wis.</i> , 746 F.2d 119014 (7th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Herman v. Nat'l Broadcasting Co., Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 604 (7th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Kelly v. Wauconda Park Dist.</i> , 801 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kuhn v. Goodlow</i> , 678 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Ky. Ret. Sys. v. EEOC</i> , 554 U.S. 135 (2008).....	1
<i>Levin v. Madigan</i> , 692 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	2, 29
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	1

<i>Mummelthie v. City of Mason City, Iowa</i> , 873 F.Supp. 1293 (N.D. Iowa 1995)	17, 18
<i>Mustafa v. State of Neb. Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 945 (D. Neb. 2002).....	16, 18
<i>Oscar Meyer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979).....	6
<i>Rodriguez v. Taylor</i> , 569 F.2d 1231 (3d Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Runyan v. Nat'l Cash Register Corp.</i> , 787 F.2d 1039 (6th Cir. 1986).....	11, 12
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	1
<i>Sullivan v. Crown Paper Bd. Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 667 (3d Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	2
<i>Zombro v. Baltimore City Police Dep't</i> , 868 F.2d 1364 (4th Cir. 1989).....	17, 18

CONSTITUTION & FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 49	12
Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 621-634.....	1

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)-(c)	15
29 U.S.C. §§ 623(j)	15
29 U.S.C. § 626(a)	12, 26
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	7, 13, 26
29 U.S.C. § 630(f)	15
29 U.S.C. § 631(a)	15, 16
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub.L.No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103	9
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA),	
29 U.S.C. § 201.....	4, 10
29 U.S.C. § 216.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 217.....	13
Government Employee Rights Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16a – 200e-16c	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988	14
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	4, 9, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)	13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

113 Cong. Rec. 7076 (1967)	8
118 Cong. Rec. 7745 (1972)	9

<i>Age Discrimination in Employment:</i> Hearings Before the Gen. Subcomm. On Labor of the H. Comm. on Educ. And Labor, 90th Cong. 13 (1967)	8
<i>Age Discrimination in Employment:</i> <i>Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Labor</i> <i>of the S. Comm. on Labor and Public</i> <i>Works, 90th Cong. 44 (1967).....</i>	11
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, FY 1997-FY 2012, EEOC, AgeDiscriminationwww.eeoc.gov/ eeoc/statistics/enforcement/adea.cfm	25
Civil Rights Reorganization, 14 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 398 (Feb. 23, 1978).....	8
H. R. Rep. No. 92-238, 92d Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in (1972) U.S.Code Cong. & Ad.News 2137, 2154	9
EEOC Reorg. Plan No. 1 of 1978, 3 C.F.R. § 321 (1978), reprinted in 92 Stat. 3781 (1978).....	8
S.Rep.No.93-690, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 55 (1974) 120 Cong.Rec. 8768 (1974)	10
S. Special Comm. on Aging, 93d Cong. IMPROVING THE AGE DISCRIMINATION LAW: A WORKING PAPER, 11 (Comm. Print 1973)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- EEOC, "The 2000s: Charting A Course for the 21st Century", <http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/history/35th/2000s/index.html>.....21, 22
- EEOC, "Mediation," www.eeoc.gov/employees/mediation.cfm27
- EEOC, "Resolving a Charge," www.eeoc.gov/employers/resolving.cfm27
- EEOC, "Systemic Task Force Report to the Chair of the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission," March 2006, at section I.A. (citing *Kimel*) available at http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/task_reports/systemic.efc24
- Daniel P. O'Meara, PROTECTING THE GROWING NUMBER OF OLDER WORKERS: THE AGE DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT ACT 94 (1989).....10
- Carlton J. Snow, *American Law in a time of Global Interdependence: U.S. National Reports to the XVIth International Congress of Comparative Law: Section III Collective Agreements and Individual Contracts Employment in Labor Law*, 50 AM J. COMP. L. 319 (Fall 2002)22

Ivan E. Bodensteiner & Rosalie B. Levinson,
*Litigating Age and Disability Claims
Against State and Local Government
Employers in the New “Federalism”
Era*, 22 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L.
99 (2001).....22

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission Strategic Enforcement Plan
FY 2013-2016 (approved Dec. 17, 2012)
available at <http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/plan/sep.cfm>..... 26
